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Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

June 14, 2016 

 

Chairwoman Drummond called the meeting to order with the roll call.  Those present were 

Barbara Barosa, James Meier, Aziz Ahsan, Norma Drummond, and Tara Franco.  Also present 

were Alternate Board Member Mary Seminara, Town Attorney John Klarl, and Pam Baier, 

Clerk.     

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the next meetings will be Tuesday, July 12
th 

and Tuesday, 

August 9
th

.     

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond announced that there were no minutes to approve at this meeting 

because they were just received.    

 

Chairwoman Drummond explained to the general public how the meeting proceeds.  The first 

items of business on the agenda are Decisions which are appeals where the Board has already 

reviewed the material and held a public hearing.  The Board needed an opportunity to think 

through the situation.  Then the public hearings will follow.  These are applications that were 

reviewed the month before and now are looking for public comments.  After the public hearings, 

there are the reviews which are new applications for the Board to review and understand what 

the applicants are looking for.     

 

DECISIONS:  

 

DECISION – Appeal 3731 – Kenna (6655-01-193719) 

Joseph Kenna, 538 Hosner Mountain Road, Stormville, is requesting a 30’ rearline variance for 

an existing garage with a landing and stairs, an 11’ rearline variance for an existing in ground 

pool, a 13’ rearline variance for an existing pool patio, a 3’ rearline variance for existing pool 

equipment, a 19’ rearline variance for an existing swingset, a 7’ rearline variance for an existing 

10’ X 10’ frame deck, and a 40’ rearline variance for a proposed 34’ X 22’ detached garage, 

pursuant to Sections 194-93, 194-95 and 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.   

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Barbara Barosa 
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 This is an application by Joseph Kenna, 538 Hosner Mountain Road, Stormville, who 

is requesting the following area variances:  

 A.  a 30’ rearline variance for an existing garage with a landing and stairs;  

 B.  an 11’ rearline variance for an existing in ground pool; 

 C.  a 13’ rearline variance for an existing pool patio;  

 D.  a 3’ rearline variance for existing pool equipment;  

 E.  a 19’ rearline variance for an existing swing set;  

 F.  a 7’ rearline variance for an existing 10’ X 10’ frame deck; and  

 G.  a 40’ rearline variance for a proposed 34’ X 22’ detached garage.  

  

 The above seven (7) variances are requested pursuant to the following sections of the 

Town of East Fishkill Zoning Ordinance:  

 Section 194-93 Terraces 

 Section 194-95 Private swimming pools and tennis courts  

 Section 194-107 Accessory Buildings 

 

 Six (6) of the variances sought are for existing structures/conditions (only one variance 

is for a proposed structure, to wit, the proposed 34’ X 22’ detached garage).  

 

 Joseph and Rose Marie Kenna own a residential parcel located at 538 Hosner 

Mountain Road.  Carole Danko owns an adjoining parcel located at 539 Leetown Road.  The 

Kenna parcel is improved with a single-family residence and appurtenant structures.  The Danko 

lot is vacant.  

 

 The current application to the ZBA was originally submitted on March 31, 2015.  At 

the time of the Board initial review, it was suggested that Mr. Kenna seek lot line realignment 

with his neighbor to eliminate or reduce the variances required for the pool and pool patio.  Mr. 

Kenna submitted an application for such to the Town of East Fishkill Planning Board.  On 

October 20, 2015, the Planning Board granted approval for the Resubdivision/Lot Line 

Realignment application between the lands of Kenna and the lands of Carole Danko, subject to 

Kenna obtaining the necessary are for variances from this ZBA.  This ZBA application by Joseph 

Kenna requests seven (7) various area variances which are needed after the Resubdivision and 

Lot Line Realignment approval.  

 

 The purpose of the Lot Line Realignment was to adjust the property lines between the 

Kenna and Danko parcels to accommodate an existing pool terrace encroachment from the 

Kenna lot onto the Danko lot.  The realignment of the properties eliminated the encroachment.  

Equal area “swap” parcels were to be conveyed between Kenna and Danko to facilitate the 

realignment.  There is no loss or gain in lot areas.  The purpose of the requested area variances is 

to bring the existing improvements into compliance with the Town of East Fishkill Zoning 

Ordinance and resolve the outstanding violations for not meeting the required setbacks.  

 As indicated, the ZBA application herein addresses two issues.  The first is the request 

for variances for existing structures to facilitate the Resubdivision and Lot Line Realignment 

conditionally approved by the Planning Board.  The second is a variance requested for the 

proposed new garage 
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 Regarding the area variances for the existing structures, the Applicants offer the 

following factors as required by the New York State Town Law: 

 

1.  That the granting of the six (6) area variances will not produce an undesirable change in the 

     character of the neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties because these 

     improvements have existed on the Applicants’ property as early as 1995 in the case of the 

     dwelling, 1998 for the pool and pool terrace, and 2003 for the garage and have not been 

     detrimental as an end result.  

 

2.  The desired result cannot be achieved by any other means except for the removal of the  

     structures.  The purpose of the Resubdivision was to mediate a larger portion of the violation 

     of the pool and pool terrace by the Kennas acquiring additional land from their neighbor.  

     Unfortunately, while the neighbor Danko is willing to exchange a portion of her land, she is  

     not in a position to grant sufficient area to totally fulfill the setback requirements.  The front 

     setback for the existing dwelling cannot be mitigated due to the location of the street line.  

 

3.  Given the fact that there are little alternative solutions to mitigating the lack of setbacks,  

     the variances are not substantial. 

 

4.  As the conditions have existed on the property as early as 1995, there appears to be no 

     additional adverse effects or impacts on the physical or environmental conditions in the  

     neighborhood or Zoning District.  

 

5.  The request for the six (6) variances is not the intentional result of actions by Mr. Kenna.  

     While they did construct the improvements, they did so in the belief that there was no  

      issue with the setback.  It should also be noted that except for the pool, all the improvements 

     have a valid Certificates of Occupancy from the East Fishkill Building Department, and the  

     pool has a Building Permit and a Certificate of Compliance.  

 

 

     Regarding the area variance for the proposed garage, the Applicants offer the following: 

 

1.  The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the  

     neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties. There are other properties nearby that  

     have detached garages and proximity of the garage to the property line is not physically  

     evident from the street or adjoining properties.  A portion of the site where the proposed  

     garage is expected to be placed is currently occupied by an old trailer that would be replaced 

     with the new garage that will be built with materials to match the existing house.  

 

2.  Although it may be possible to locate the garage on another portion of the property and thus  

     reduce the required variance, the proposed location provides the easiest access from Leetown 

     Road without undo maneuvering through the parcel.   

 

3.  The requested variance is substantial, being 90% less than the required rear yard setback.  

 

4.  The granting of the variance and subsequent construction of the detached garage appear to  
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     impact the environmental conditions of the neighborhood by increasing the amount of  

     impervious surface on the Applicants’ lot.  However, situating the garage in the proposed  

     location would actually create less impervious surface than in some other area as the proposed 

     location takes up a portion of the existing asphalt driveway and where an existing old trailer is  

     currently located.  Moving the garage to some other area will likely increase the impervious  

     surface.  

 

5.  The need and subsequent request for the area variance is self-created to the extent that the  

     Kennas are proposing to construct the detached garage in the desired location.  

 

 Given the history the Kennas have on the property, the fact that they have continuously 

lived on the property since 1995, and have in all instances made an effort to comply with the 

Town’s requirements regarding Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy for the 

improvements, the Applicant hereby requests that the Board grant the requested seven (7) 

variances.  

 

 Therefore, given the foregoing history of the Kennas and Danko parcels, their 

respective cooperative efforts before the Planning Board and the ZBA, and having weighed the 

five (5) factors in New York State Town Law Sec. 267-b for the granting of an area variance, 

this Board hereby GRANTS the following seven (7) variances to the Applicant:   

 A.  a 30’ rearline variance for an existing garage with a landing and stairs;  

 B.  an 11’ rearline variance for an existing in ground pool; 

 C.  a 13’ rearline variance for an existing pool patio;  

 D.  a 3’ rearline variance for existing pool equipment;  

 E.  a 19’ rearline variance for an existing swing set;  

 F.  a 7’ rearline variance for an existing 10’ X 10’ frame deck; and  

 G.  a 40’ rearline variance for a proposed 34’ X 22’ detached garage.  

 

 This is a Type II action under SEQRA.  No further action is required.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Joseph Kenna for a 30’ rearline variance for an existing garage with a landing and 

stairs, an 11” rearline variance for an existing in ground pool, a 13’ rearline variance for an 

existing pool patio, a 3’ rearline variance for existing pool equipment, a 19’ rearline variance for 

an existing swingset, a 7’ rearline variance for an existing 10’ X 10’ frame deck, and a 40’ 

rearline variance for a proposed 34’ X 22’ detached garage, pursuant to Sections 194-93, 194-95 

and 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/ Owner.  

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan. 

 

Votes were as follows:  
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Board Member James Meier     Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

 

 

 

DECISION – Appeal 3783 – Feeley (6459-20-875087) 

Edward Feeley, 34 Frost Road, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a variance to allow a proposed 

22’ X 24’ carport in front of his existing house, pursuant to Section 194-107(B)2 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member James Meier. 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a variance to allow a 22’ X 24’ carport to be located 

in front of his existing house, pursuant to Section 194-107(B)2 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on April 27, 2016, 

and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on May 10, 2016, and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the property is located at the end 

of a cul de sac, and the house is set back from the road and doesn’t face toward the road; 

The desire result cannot be achieved by some other means as there is a large slope on the 

rear side of the house as well as the septic fields;  

The variance requested is not substantial;  

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood as the applicant’s plan shows the carport 

will be far enough to the left of the driveway that it will be hidden from the road by the 

existing vegetative screening; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Edward Feeley for a variance to allow a proposed 22’ X 24’ carport in front of his 
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existing home as detailed on the survey provided with his application, pursuant to Section 194-

107(B)2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The existing shed in this location will be removed.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan. 

Votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier    Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

       

 

ADJOURNED PUBLIC HEARINGS:   

ADJOURNED PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3784 – Laury/Amerjide (6755-03-029112) 

Robert DeLuca of Advanced Construction, representing Daniel Laury and Lisa Amerjide of 35 

Gary Williams Road, is requesting a variance to build a new house on a lot on a non-Town road 

(Gary Williams Road), pursuant to Section 194-13 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to reconvene the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier. Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. DeLuca was present.  Chairwoman Drummond summarized that the Board held a public 

hearing last month but because part of the property is in Town of Kent and Putnam County the 

Board had to give notice and wait to hear from Putnam County and the Town of Kent.  The 

Board has heard from Putnam County, but had not heard from Kent as of the last public hearing.  

There is still no word from the Town of Kent, but the 30 days is up.  The Board is assuming that 

there is no objection to that.  This is an existing lot that currently has two houses on it.  The 

applicant currently lives in one of those homes and is proposing to demolish one of those houses, 

which a demolition permit is already acquired, and to build a new house in that location.  Once 

the new home is completed, the house they are living in will be demolished.  There will be a 

temporary storage pod on the property as well.  The Board is going to put a time limit on how 

long the pod can be there. The big issue is that it is a non-Town road.  There are already two 

existing homes on that property and they will be cleaning up what is on the property and bring it 

more into compliance with Town code.  Mr. DeLuca said that was correct.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board Members.  There 

were none.   
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Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

WHEREAS, this is an application by Robert DeLuca of Advanced Construction, representing 

Daniel Laury and Lisa Amerjide, 35 Gary Williams Road, requesting a variance to build a new 

house on a lot on a non-town road (Gary Williams Road) pursuant to Section 194-13 of the 

Zoning Ordinance.  

WHEREAS, Section 194-13 is entitled “Required Street Access”, and provides as follows:  “No 

permit for the erection of any building shall be issued unless the plot on which such building is 

proposed to be erected has access to a street or highway in accordance with the provisions of 

Section 280-a of the Town Law.  This section shall not preclude access by means of a shared 

driveway, if the Planning Board approves a special permit therefor”. 

WHEREAS, the Applicant’s property is located in the R-3 Residential Zoning District in the 

Town of East Fishkill.  The property consists of two parcels (6.74 acres in the Town of East 

Fishkill and 16.23 acres in the Town of Kent).  

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Applicant’s application, his plan involves “taking down two 

homes, putting up one”, and “to build a new house where existing house is”. 

WHEREAS, the Applicant stated his clients decided to build the house last Spring and had plans 

drawn up and engineering approvals were obtained.  When they went to apply for the driveway 

permit, they learned that this road was a private road, and they would need a ZBA variance to 

build on a private road.  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on April 27, 2016, 

and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on May 10, 2016 and June 14, 

2016, at which time Mr. Robert DeLuca, the Contractor for the property owners, said there were 

two existing houses on their property, both of which are coming down, and both of which have 

Board of Health approval; and,  

WHEREAS, the Town of Kent has not responded to the Town’s referral and Putnam County 

had no objection to the application; and 

WHEREAS, the property owners would like to demolish one residence, and live in the other 

residence while the new house is being constructed.  Mr. DeLuca said that the property owners 

have already received the Demolition Permit.  Therefore, everything is set to go, except the 

driveway permit for building on a private road.  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  
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The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the property is already improved 

with two residences and after construction is completed, only one new residence will 

remain; 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the residences on the 

property are not in good condition.  

The variance requested is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Robert DeLuca of Advanced Construction, representing Daniel Laury and Lisa 

Amerjide, for a variance to build a new house on a lot on a non-town road (Gary Williams Road) 

pursuant to Section 194-13 of the Zoning Ordinance subject to the following conditions: 

1. All necessary Federal, State or local permits and/or certificates be applied for and     

obtained to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer for the Town of East Fishkill. 

2. A work sequence chart be prepared by the Applicant to the satisfaction of the Town 

Engineer of the Town of East Fishkill. 

3. The final Certificate of Occupancy shall not be issued until the two interim houses are 

demolished to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer of the Town of East Fishkill. 

4. The Applicant’s proposed Storage POD be placed to the satisfaction of the Town 

Engineer of the Town of East Fishkill for a time period not to exceed 12 months from 

the date of issuance of the Building Permit for the new house. 

5.  A security be posted by the Applicant’s clients with the Town of East Fishkill, in the 

amount to be determined by the Town Engineer of the Town of East Fishkill, to ensure 

the successful completion of the Building Permit and the successful completion of the 

Site Plan work.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

Votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

Board Member Barbara Barosa  Aye 
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Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3782– Bechtold (6557-03-239195) 

Tiffany Bechtold, 150 Woodcrest Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 19’ sideline variance 

for a proposed 20’ X 50’ attached garage, a 5’ frontline variance for an existing front porch, and 

a 1’ sideline variance for an existing pool deck pursuant to Sections 194-107, 194-94 and 194-17 

of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. & Mrs. Bechtold were present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the reason for the 

request for a garage of 20’ X 50’ is because the Bechtolds would like to store an RV in there.  

When they first came to the Board they didn’t have a survey and the Board asked that they get 

one.  When the survey came in, it came to the Board’s attention that the front of the house and 

the side yard issues came in to play.  The Board decided to clean it all up while dealing with the 

garage.  This is a corner lot so the one side could not be used because of the side of the road.  

There is a shed on the property that will be taken down.  Mr. Bechtold confirmed that. The 

garage is going to match the siding of the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were 

any questions or comments from the Board Members.  Mr. Ahsan said that there are two sheds.  

One is almost like 2 ½ ft. from the property neighbor’s property and the other is about 40 ft. from 

the neighbor’s property.  Mr. Ahsan asked which shed is coming down.  Mr. Bechtold said that it 

was the little one.  Chairwoman Drummond added that it was the one that is not in compliance.  

Ms. Barosa asked if the playset was going to be moved.  Mr. Bechtold said that it would be 

moved.  Mr. Meier felt that the removal of the shed should be part of the resolution. 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  

Lawrence Miano, who is the neighbor adjacent to the Bechtolds, came forward.  He had some 

concerns.  He stated that they did talk about it.  It is a neighborhood with single-family homes.  It 

is well maintained and it is a desirable neighborhood.  He is concerned about the size of the 20’ 

X 50’ building structure.  He is also concerned because the variance is so large that it will end up 

being 6’ from the property line.  There is a tree line right there of mature trees and the 

construction might damage the roots or the trees themselves.  He is also concerned about the 

water drainage because their property is higher than his and the water drains down.  Mr. Miano’s 

property is wet by nature, but it is also down where his septic system is located.  He is also 

concerned because it is the side where their deck is located and they sit there during dinner.  Mr. 

Miano said that it is probably going to be slightly taller than a regular garage because of housing 

an RV.  Mr. Miano is concerned about the door being commercial in nature because of the size 

and this is a corner lot which would mean it would be the first thing seen coming down the road.  

Chairwoman Drummond explained that the house would be seen first because of the way it is 

placed.  It would be closer to Mr. Miano’s property.  The Board did talk to Mr. Bechtold about 
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placing it on the other side, but then it would be more obvious.  Mr. Miano said that if it is 

looked at from Woodcrest and his driveway, this garage would stick out farther than the rest of 

the house.  This would require large commercial doors because of its size.  Chairwoman 

Drummond summarized Mr. Miano’s concerns as being the trees, the drainage, 7’ from his yard, 

and the potential height and the impact on the sun. 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Bechtold how tall the garage will be.  Mr. Bechtold said that 

he didn’t know yet.  Mr. Meier asked where the gable end would face.  Mr. Bechtold said that it 

would face the existing garage.  It would not go higher than the existing garage.  Mr. Bechtold 

stated that the house is higher than the existing garage.  Mr. Meier assumed that the RV is about 

10’ tall so that if Mr. Bechtold went in the gable end the roof line would be down.  Otherwise he 

would have to go higher.  Mr. Bechtold understood what Mr. Meier was saying, but he was not a 

contractor.  Mr. Bechtold said that the inside wall of the existing garage is 14’ and then it goes 

up to another room on top of the garage.  Mr. Meier asked if he was planning on doing that with 

the proposed garage.  Mr. Bechtold was not going to put anything above it.  Ms. Barosa asked 

how big the RV was.  Mr. Bechtold said that it was 44’.  His truck is an F350.  Mr. Meier felt 

that if Mr. Bechtold was able to keep the roof line down like on the plan, then the gable end 

would face the driveway.  Lengthwise it would be going back.  It needs to be designed enough to 

keep the walls down as much as possible.  Mr. Ahsan asked if the room above the existing 

garage was going to be removed.  Mr. Bechtold said no.  It is not going to be removed.  Ms. 

Barosa asked why it is an attached garage and not a detached garage.  Mr. Bechtold said that 

there is not enough room.  Mr. Ahsan stated that one of the concerns of the neighbor was the 

height of the roof.  He asked if it will be as high as it already is or is it going to be higher.  Mr. 

Bechtold said that he didn’t know.  He couldn’t go any higher than the existing house.  Mr. 

Meier stated that the 14’ walls of the existing garage are pretty high.  He asked Mr. Bechtold if 

the side walls of the garage were taller than the walls in the house.  Mrs. Bechtold said that the 

house is an old style colonial with the storage room in the roof.  Mr. Meier asked if they were 

saying that the garage is a two-story with a roof.  Mr. Bechtold said that there is the garage with 

the room above it and then the house is higher.  The house is lower than the tree line.  Mr. Meier 

asked if the room above the garage sits within the roof or does it have walls on it.  Mr. Bechtold 

said that it sits within the roof.  Ms. Barosa asked if they had a design.  Mr. Bechtold said no.  

Mr. Meier asked if the Bechtolds had any pictures of the existing garage.  Mrs. Bechtold had 

them on her phone.  Chairwoman Drummond wanted to make a correction.  The survey shows 

the proposed garage will be 6’ from the property line.  The notice was incorrect.  She asked if 

Mr. Bechtold was going to do any landscaping because there is concern about the trees only 

being 6’ away.  When building, the machines are probably going to be hitting those trees.  Mr. 

Bechtold said that the proposed garage would be 6’ away, there would be grass and then the 

trees.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the trees were on his neighbor’s property and Mr. 

Bechtold said they were.  Mr. Bechtold said that he could shorten it a little.  He doesn’t need to 

go the full 28’.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that every foot that is less close to the neighbor 

helps.  Mr. Ahsan asked if it was possible for Mr. Bechtold to discuss the issues with his 

neighbor and come back next month with a possible solution.   Chairwoman Drummond agreed 

with Mr. Ahsan because the neighbor had legitimate concerns.  Drainage is a concern especially 

with the septic being there.  This is something that can be addressed with an engineer.  Mr. 

Bechtold explained that on the other side of the house there is a bump out.  Mr. Meier did not 

know if Mr. Bechtold went further back if there would be more room on the property line.  Mr. 
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Meier suggested a few changes in the design of the proposed garage in order to gain more space 

away from the property line.  Mr. Bechtold referenced the bump out being on the side and that 

the RV would not fit with one of the suggestions made by Mr. Meier.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked about eliminating the deck that is behind where the garage is being proposed.  Mr. 

Bechtold said that eliminating 5’ in the front would not hurt anything because he has 5’ of 

blacktop that goes towards that.  Mr. Meier thought that if they made a “Z” they wouldn’t lose 

any of the deck.  This is where Mr. Bechtold would need a contractor to advise him on what 

would work.  Mr. Meier thought that the suggestions were something Mr. Bechtold could think 

about and maybe it was time to speak with a contractor.  The contractor might be able to address 

some of the issues the neighbor is concerned about and still get what is needed.  Chairwoman 

Drummond suggested that Mr. Bechtold take another month and have a discussion with his 

neighbor.  Mr. Bechtold did not want to spend the money on an engineer and not get the 

variance.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that if the garage can be pushed back and to get it 

further away from the neighbor it would be better.  Mr. Bechtold asked if he made it smaller 

would he still need a variance.  The Board told him that he would still need a variance even if he 

made it 25’ instead of the 28’.  Mr. Meier gave him some ideas and told Mr. Bechtold that 

whatever he does to make it easier for the Board would be helpful.  Mr. Ahsan summarized by 

suggesting that he talk to the neighbor and that the Board re-advertise for a 19’ sideline variance 

and a 28’ X 50’ garage.  Chairwoman Drummond reminded him to change the date on his sign.   

 

MOTION to adjourn the public hearing and re-advertise was made by Aziz Ahsan, 

seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3786 – Tempest (6459-04-964370) 

Douglas Tempest, 129 Cranberry Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a variance to allow 56 

lineal feet of 6’ fence to be installed in front of the rearline of the house, pursuant to Section 194-

98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Tempest was present.   Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board had an opportunity 

to review this last month.  The dilemma is that Mr. Tempest’s side yard is the neighbor’s 

backyard.  The ability for the neighbor to enjoy his rear yard and Mr. Tempest to functionally 

use his side yard is limited because of the lack of privacy.  Hemlocks were tried and shrubbery as 

well.  It didn’t work well.  The shrubs would grow in towards Mr. Tempest’s driveway and he 

was losing space.  Mr. Tempest said that the fence would start around the front of the house and 

go to behind the house which is about 101’ in from the road.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

there were any questions or comments from the Board Members.  There were none.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco. Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a variance to allow 56 lineal feet of 6’ fence to be 

installed in front of the rearline of the house, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning 

Ordinance, and  

 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on June 1, 2016, 

and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public hearing on June 14, 2016, and,  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

  

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the fencing will be 80’ in from 

the edge of the road; 

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the applicant’s side yard is 

his neighbor’s rear yard, and the fence will provide both properties with privacy.  

Previous efforts with shrubs were not successful.  

 

The variance requested is not substantial; 

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Douglas Tempest for a variance to allow 56 lineal feet of 6’ fencing to be installed 

in front of the rearline of the house, in the location depicted on the applicant’s survey provided 

with the application, pursuant to Section 194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier    Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 
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Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3787 – Whortlekill Rod and Gun Club (6457-01-371939) 

Thomas Colgan, President of Whortlekill Road and Gun Club, 540 Route 376, Hopewell 

Junction, is requesting an expansion of a non-conforming use to replace a 12 square foot (4’ X 

3’) sign with a 48 square foot (8’ X 6’6”) sign to be located 12’ off the pavement, pursuant to 

Section 194-123 and Note 11 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Members of the Whortlekill Road and Gun Club were present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated 

that the sign is in rough shape.  The proposal is to take down the existing sign and put up a 

bigger sign.   The sign informs the public of all the different events that are at the location there.  

Many of these events are open to the public.  It is not going to have any internal lighting.  The 

sign will work with the existing pole that is there.  They are looking to clean it up.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board Members.  Mr. 

Ahsan said that there is a copy of a recent correspondence from Dutchess County about public 

comments.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that there concerns were because it is a non-

conforming use in a residential area.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member James Meier 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for an expansion of a non-conforming use to replace a 12 

square foot (4’x3’) sign with an approximate 52 square foot (8’x6’6”) sign to be located 12’ off 

the pavement, pursuant to Section 194-123 and Note 11 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on June 1, 2016, 

and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 14, 2016, and,  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the new sign would replace an 

existing worn sign that gives notice to the public of events of interest; the new sign has a 
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wooden frame, no electronics and will be lit by the Central Hudson pole adjacent to it 

that has a light on it; 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as this property is a pre-

existing, non-conforming use and the existing sign is past its useful life and had limited 

space for public information.  

The variance is not substantial; 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood as the sign will be set back from the road 

the same distance as the existing sign and will be a minimum of 24” above the ground.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Whortlekill Rod and Gun Club for an expansion of a non-conforming use to 

replace a 12 square foot (4’x3’) sign with an approximate 52 square foot (8’x6’6”) sign to be 

located 12’ off the pavement, pursuant to Section 194-123 and Note 11 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier    Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

      

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3788 – Dalton (6457-03-095113) 

Donald Dalton, 8 Stephen Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 25’ rearline variance and a 

269 sq. ft. size variance for a proposed 32’ X 32’ (1024 sq. ft.) detached garage which is more 

than 60% of the square footage of the footprint of the house (1258 sq. ft.), pursuant to Section 

194-107/C of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Dalton was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board had the opportunity to 

review the application.  This is a very strange, shaped lot.  It is kind of triangular but not exactly.  

That is a difficult starting point.  Most of the vacant area is in the front of the house or way in the 
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back where it does not meet the setback requirements.  There are a lot of things going on in the 

backyard.  There are ornamental ponds and other functions that enhance the enjoyment of the 

yard.  There was a discussion about the neighbor to the right.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

how close the neighbor’s house was. Mr. Dalton thought it was about 150’.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked Mr. Dalton where the septic was located.  Mr. Dalton said that it was in the 

front.  There was discussion about the size and why it was needed.  Mr. Dalton said that he 

purchased a new truck and has a trailer.  He also has 3 cars.  He also wants to put his tractor and 

the stuff that he uses to clean the yard.  He also has a go-kart and a dirt bike for his grandson 

when he comes over.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Board did ask about moving it 

forward so that it attached to the driveway, but Mr. Dalton prefers that it stay where it was.  Mr. 

Dalton said that he did change it so that it was 2’ off the driveway.  Ms. Barosa asked if it was 

moving closer to the side yard.   Mr. Dalton felt that it still falls within the sideline setback 

because it was 35’ from the back corner before it was moved up 3’7”.  It shouldn’t interfere with 

it.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Board Member Barbara Barosa 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 25’ rearline variance and a 269 square foot size 

variance for a proposed 32’ X 32’ (1024 square foot) detached garage, which is more than 60% 

of the square footage of the footprint of the house (footprint of the house is 1258 square feet), 

pursuant to Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on June 1, 2016, 

and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 14, 2016, and,  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

 

The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community;  

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the applicant would like to 

keep it near his driveway in order to be able to work on his personal vehicles; 

 

The variance requested is not substantial;  

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood.  
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Donald Dalton for a 25’ rearline variance and a 269 square foot size variance for a 

proposed 32’x32’ (1024 square foot) detached garage, which is more than 60% of the square 

footage of the footprint of the house (footprint of the house is 1258 square feet), pursuant to 

Section 194-107C of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier    Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3789 – Truett (6459-04-913191) 

Christopher Truett, 6 Loganberry Court, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 20’ frontline 

variance for a proposed 32’ X 36’ (1152 sq. ft.) detached garage which is less than the 60% of 

the square footage of the footprint of the house (2000 sq. ft.), pursuant to Section 194-107C of 

the Zoning Ordinance.   

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Barbara 

Barosa.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Truett was present.   Chairwoman Drummond stated that Mr. Truett had previously come 

before the Zoning Board about 3 years ago.  He was granted a variance to be able to put in a 

garage.  When he actually started dealing with the site on his property it was discovered that it 

was way too rocky.  He started working with a professional to find a better location.  He had to 

deal with a fire hydrant, a couple of hills, and one location would make it more visible.  He was 

able to tuck it in more with the hills that are there.  It sounds like it is a better location for it.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board 

Members.  Mr. Ahsan said that last month there was discussion about relocating a second shed.  

Mr. Truett said that he had to relocate that shed for the construction anyway.  It will be moved to 
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the other side of the house and behind the house within the setbacks.  Chairwoman Drummond 

said that Mr. Truett put in his application that he would be putting in a whole line of arborvitae to 

provide further screening.   

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  

 

Bryan Lockwood of 11 Loganberry Court which is across the street from Mr. Truett, came 

forward. He originally endorsed the original proposal.  This proposal provides less line of sight 

for anybody.  He has no concerns with it.   

 

Terry Deseng - of 21 Hollyberry Court.  Her main concern is the driveway.  She understands that 

there will be a second driveway and she is against that.  She thinks that it is not very appealing 

for the neighborhood.  Mr. Meier asked Mr. Truett if he was going to have 2 driveway cuts to the 

road.  Mr. Truett said that he would have to do that.  Mr. Meier did not think he was allowed to 

have 2 driveways off the road.   Chairwoman Drummond asked if both driveways would be 

coming out on the same road.  Mr. Truett said yes.  Mr. Meier asked if they would be coming out 

at the same location.  Mr. Truett said no.  Mr. Ahsan asked if it was a circular driveway.  Mr. 

Truett said no.  Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that the other driveway is not shown on the 

application.  She asked Mr. Truett to come forward and show the Board where the other 

driveway would be.  Mr. Meier did not think that he would be allowed to have 2 driveways 

coming off the road.  Chairwoman Drummond asked where the driveway was with the original 

variance that was granted.  Mr. Truett said that it was behind the porch area which is marked on 

the survey.  It would have extended the original driveway.  Mr. Meier was concerned that if the 

Board goes forward with this, Mr. Truett may not be allowed to do that.  Mr. Truett asked what 

he would have to do.  Chairwoman Drummond advised him that he would have to check with the 

Highway Superintendent.  Further discussion was held on what information would be needed 

about the proposed driveway and what things were being done to lessen the impervious impact 

on the property.  The first step is to get permission to do it.  Mr. Truett said that he would make it 

as narrow as possible.  It is not a primary used driveway.  Mr. Ahsan asked if the septic fields 

were in front also as well as the septic tank.  Mr. Truett said that they were directly in the front.  

Ms. Deseng objected to the second driveway and the suggestions that the Board was giving.  She 

stated it was a corner lot and the driveway won’t be able to be hidden.  It will be visible.  Mr. 

Meier suggested that since they were neighbors, maybe they could talk and see if there is 

something that they could agree to.  A gravel driveway that is well maintained may be less 

obtrusive than another piece of blacktop.  Ms. Deseng stated that her biggest concern is that it is 

a corner lot when you come into the neighborhood.  She is worried about the quality of the 

neighborhood.  This could set a precedent.  She is concerned about crowding a lot with 2 

driveways and a very large structure.  This is a corner lot and is very visible.  It is much more 

visible for anybody walking or driving than just sitting across the street.  Mr. Meier did not have 

a picture of the lot and suggested again that they talk and come to some understanding.  First Mr. 

Truett needs approval from the Highway Department.  Ms. Barosa asked if he had an existing 

garage.  Mr. Truett said that there is an attached garage to the house.  Mr. Meier was pretty sure 

that he would need approval before the garage could be put in.  Chairwoman Drummond 

explained that the Board is going to adjourn the public hearing and have Mr. Truett come back 

next month and see what his options are and what he can do.  He does need to get approval for a 

second driveway first.  Mr. Ahsan suggested that he go back and look at the previous variance 
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approval and see if that was sufficient for his needs.  Chairwoman Drummond reminded Mr. 

Ahsan that Mr. Truett has to deal with rock.   

 

MOTION to adjourn the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3790 – Stevens (6655-04-752494) 

Joanne Stevens, 26 Meads Lane, Stormville, is requesting an 8’ sideline variance for an existing 

10’ X 16’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Ms. Stevens was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained the shed is already in place.  It 

went in about 11 years.  It was installed by someone else.  The septic is in the front of the house.  

There is plenty of room in the back of the house, but because of the size of it the ability to move 

it is limited.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the back of the yard was flat.  Ms. Stevens said 

that it was pretty flat.  It would be more destructive to move the shed.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if there was any landscaping around it.  Ms. Stevens said yes.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked why she was dealing with this now.  Ms. Stevens said that her father has passed away and 

she has to sell the house.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any comments or 

questions from the Board Members.  There was none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for an 8’ sideline variance for an existing 10’x16’ shed, 

pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on June 1, 2016, 

and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 14, 2016, and,  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  

The granting of the variance will not produce and undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as it is existing and is shielded from 

the neighbors by trees and shrubs;  
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The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as it has been there for 11 

years, and to move it would be a hardship;  

The variance requested is not substantial;  

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Joanne V. Stevens, for an 8’ sideline variance for an existing 10’x16’ shed, 

pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

The votes were as follows: 

Board Member James Meier    Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3791 – Troy (6459-04-735272) 

Paul Troy, 23 James Dorland Drive, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a variance to allow an 

existing 10’ X 14’ shed to remain in front of the rearline of the house, pursuant to Section 194-

107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by James Meier, seconded by Aziz 

Ahsan.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Troy was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the Board had a chance to look at 

this application last month.  The Town Engineer stated that Mr. Troy has been very cooperative 

in addressing the drainage issue that was impacting the neighbors.  The land is on a hillside.  Mr. 

Troy said that it was an 8 – 4% incline.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that she was familiar 

with the property.  Mr. Troy has lived there since 1995.  Mr. Troy is very limited in his ability to 

place the shed on the property.  The septic is in the front of the property off to the side.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments from the Board 

Members.  There were none.  
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Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member James Meier 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a variance to allow their 10’x14’ shed to remain in 

front of the rearline of the house, pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance, and  

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on June 1, 2016, 

and  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 14, 2016, and, 

WHEREAS THE ZONING Board of Appeals finds that:  

The granting of the variance will not produce and undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community; 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the topography of the lot 

prohibits the shed being moved behind the rearline of the house;  

The variance requested is not substantial;  

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood as it has been in place for many years; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Paul Troy to allow an existing 10’x14’ shed to remain in front of the rearline of 

the house, pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier    Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 
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PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3792 – Melikian (6655-01-189841) 

William Melikian, 53 Cherry Lane, Stormville, is requesting a 10’ sideline variance for an 

existing 16’ X 20’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. Melikian was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that Mr. Melikian has an existing 

16’x 20’ shed on his property.  It is located at the top of the driveway when on the street.  It has 

been there for 4 or 5 years.  It was put there because Mr. Melikian was planning on doing an 

addition, which is why it is so close to the property line.  Mr. Melikian is in the process of doing 

the addition now.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the shed was going to be attached to the 

addition.  Mr. Melikian said no.  It is in line with the side of the house.  There is about a 12’ 

space between the house and the shed.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was landscaping 

along the neighbor’s property on the other side of the shed.  Mr. Melikian said that there is brush 

and the stuff that grows in.  The vegetation is already there.    Chairwoman Drummond asked 

where the septic was located.  Mr. Melikian said that it was on the other side of the house.  He 

had to bring fill in to build up the land to put the septic in.  Chairwoman Drummond asked about 

the framed shed in the back of the property.  Mr. Melikian said that it going to come down.  The 

Building Department told him that he would have to take it down.  He has taken down half of it 

down already.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the Board Members had any questions or 

comments.  There were none.  

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.   

  

MOTION to close the public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Aziz Ahsan 

 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 10’ sideline variance for an existing 16’x20’ shed, 

pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News, on June 1, 2016, 

and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on June 14, 2016, and  

 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that:  
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The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as it fits in the area it is and there is 

vegetative screening including pine trees and forsythia around it;  

 

The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means as the shed is located off the 

driveway giving easy access to items being stored in the shed; 

 

The variance requested is not substantial and many homes in the area have similar 

structures in similar locations;  

 

The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

environmental conditions in the neighborhood as it has been in this location since it was 

build four years ago and has been landscaped nicely.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by William Melikian for a 10’ sideline variance for an existing 16’x20’ shed, 

pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

 

The votes were as follows:  

 

Board Member James Meier    Aye 

 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan    Aye 

 

Board Member Tara Franco    Aye 

 

Board Member Barbara Barosa   Aye 

 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

 

REVIEWS: 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3793 – Casale (6357-03-283321) 

Catherine Casale, 1 Kennedy Blvd., Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 13’ sideline variance for 

a 12’x10’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. & Mrs. Casale were present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board has seen this 

application before.  The Casales are now looking to put the shed on the side of the driveway.   
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Mrs. Casale wanted to discuss the Public Hearing on February 9, 2016.  At the end of the 

meeting, Mr. Ahsan mentioned the American Disability Act as an accommodation.  The Board 

was going to look into that.  Mrs. Casale said that she wasn’t going to keep the shed there when 

she sold the house.  It was a temporary location and she had a special permit for it.  She would 

take it with her when she moved.  Mrs. Casale said that she was told that there were sheds all 

over and that it should be okay.  She received a notice in the mail that it is not okay.  In this 

particular meeting, it was said that her shed was broken down.  She has pictures of the shed in 

the yard of her neighbor.  She will put trees up.  Mr. Casale said that one of the resolutions was 

possibly putting arborvitaes around it.  The shed matches the house.  Chairwoman Drummond 

pointed out that this is not before the Board.  Mrs. Casale said that she tried to discuss this many 

times and was told that she needed to certain things, which she did.  This is very disappointing.  

Mr. Casale said that one of the problems is that in the last 2 years in order for him to move the 

shed it would not have been problem as much for a normal person.  Now he cannot have the shed 

moved and prepare it to be moved because everything inside has to be taken down.  All the stuff 

that is up in the rafters and all the shelving that has stuff on it all has to be removed and secured 

so that the shed can be picked up, brought out to the street, go into a reverse mode to go into the 

side property facing the neighbor now.  Mrs. Casale has pictures of sheds of people’s yards that 

do deter when driving down Old Hopewell Road.  She wanted to know why her shed is such a 

problem.  Mr. Casale said that he cannot prepare the shed because of his health issues.  He 

cannot do the shed the way it needs to be done.  He is permanently disabled and cannot afford to 

pay somebody to do this.  It is very tedious and a lot of work to disassemble everything that is in 

the shed and then reassemble it.  Mr. Casale just had major surgery 3 days ago.  Mrs. Casale did 

not understand why it is a problem.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if she could change the color 

of it.  Mrs. Casale said that it matches her home.   She is trying to understand how this beautiful 

shed is an eyesore.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that they did tell the Board that they moved 

the shed from another property.  The Board did discuss this with the original application, which 

is not before the Board at this time.  Mrs. Casale said that she tried to discuss it and no one 

would listen or help her.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that when the Board discussed the 

original application there were a number of different options discussed.  There was talk about 

moving the shed to the other side of the driveway.  In the dark, driving down Old Hopewell, it is 

still a bright, white shed and causes attention to somebody driving by.  There was talk about 

screening because the Casales did clear out a lot of the vegetation that has been there.  The Board 

did look into the American Disability Act.  It is for public facilities and public buildings not 

people’s yards.  The Board understands that they have a much challenged yard and also the fact 

that they live on Old Hopewell Road which is a county road which has a 100’ setback.  

Anywhere a shed is placed in the Casale yard probably would need a variance because it has to 

be in 100’ on the one side.  There was discussion on putting the shed on the other side of the 

driveway.  It is extremely visible where it is.  There may be other sheds on Old Hopewell Road, 

but that is not before the Board.  It is up to the Building Department to enforce the code across 

all properties.  This shed was moved here from another property in Town.  Mr. & Mrs. Casale 

were aware of the limitations of where that should have gone.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

they wish to proceed with the application before the Board or not.  Mr. Casale said that 

Chairwoman Drummond mentioned the visibility of the shed.  He asked if he can do something 

to reduce the visibility of the shed like putting something around it like the trees or the fencing 

that has the green in it that looks like grass.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that screening 

would have helped.  She is only one member.  Mr. Casale questioned trees and Chairwoman 
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Drummond said that it would have to be something that stays green all year round.  Mr. Casale 

was willing to do that.  It would save everybody a lot of heartaches.  The only other thing he 

could do is have somebody come and wreck it.  That is the only way it has to go.  Mr. Meier said 

that the Board is trying to come up with a resolution.  He asked what the shed was used for.  Mr. 

Casale said that he used to do a lot of arts and crafts to keep his mind busy.  There is an actual 

hill there so it is hard for him to get up into the shed.  Mr. Meier asked if he was confined to a 

wheel chair at some point.  Mr. Casale said that he was at one point because he had spinal 

surgery.  Mr. Meier asked if he was using the shed during the cold part of the year.  Mr. Casale 

said that he has a little heater in the shed.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was electric in 

the shed.  Mr. Casale said that he has a propane heater.  Ms. Barosa asked what the makeup of 

the exterior was.  Mrs. Casale said that it was vinyl.  Mr. Ahsan said that he did a site visit also.  

It is extremely visible and seems to glow in the dark.  Discussion took place as to what kind of 

vegetation was around the shed.  Chairwoman Drummond restated that the real difficulty in 

moving it is Mr. Casale’s ability to clean it out.  Mr. Casale stated that it was the difficulty in 

preparing it and reassembling it.  Mr. Ahsan explained that the Board has to be very careful in 

the granting of variances because in this situation all the people on Old Hopewell Road could 

come in and ask for variances for their sheds.  Mr. Meier asked how the shed would be moved.  

Mr. Casale explained to him what was involved in the move.  Chairwoman Drummond ask Mr. 

& Mrs. Casale to give the Board detailed plans as far as how tall the arborvitae would be that 

they would propose to put there as well as how many and how far apart they are going to be.  

They have to tell the Board what they are proposing.  They need to give the Board something as 

to how they are going to screen this.  The shed is very bright and noticeable.   

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3794 – Toll Brothers (6457-01-102668) 

John Maucieri, representing Toll Brothers is requesting a 1’ sideline variance for a proposed 

house on Lot #102 at 2 Marcy Lane, Hopewell Junction, pursuant to Section 194-22D(4) 

Mr. Maucieri was present along with   Ms. Deb Yarosh stated that they have a lot that they are 

trying to develop.  Chairwoman Drummond said that this is part of Hopewell Glenn.  There is a 

total of 248 single family homes.  There is a prospective buyer for this particular lot.  Ms. Yarosh 

said that they have a contract.  They are missing a side setback by 1’which is the street side, but 

they meet the setbacks on the other side.  The unfortunate part is this plan is very necessary for 

these people because the wife is disabled.  The plan features the master bedroom on the first 

floor which is a necessity.  Ms. Yarosh stated that they have 8 designs but only this design 

accommodates the family difficulty.  There is enough room to move around in the wheel chair.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if they tried to turn the house around.  Ms. Yarosh said that it 

doesn’t work.  Mr. Maucieri said that turning it around makes the variance needed more.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board recognizes the need to accommodate the physical 

limitations.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that variances for new construction are frowned 

upon because there is a whole lot to work with.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any 

questions or comments from the Board.  Mr. Ahsan asked if they could move the house over a 

foot away from the Tompkin Lane so that the variance is more towards the neighbors.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if the lot next to this one sold and Ms. Yarosh said yes.  Mr. 

Maucieri said that there is more room to the right side.  It will not impact the neighbor.   
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MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3795 – DiDomizio (6656-00-402416) 

Stephen DiDomizio, 93 Chief Nimham Circle, Carmel, is requesting a use variance to allow him 

to park commercial vehicles to be used to remove trees on a vacant lot in an R-3 zone located at 

3384 Route 52, Stormville, pursuant to the Schedule of Permitted Uses.  

No one was present.  The Board agreed they would return to this appeal after they complete the 

rest of the agenda. 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3796 – Mitchell (6458-02-561564) 

Mark Mitchell, 30 Monaco Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 16’ sideline variance for a 

proposed 20’x20’ (400 square foot) detached metal garage, which is less than 60% of the square 

footage of the footprint of the house (footprint of the house is 1707 square feet), pursuant to 

Section 194-107 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Mr. Mitchell was present.  Chairwoman Drummond asked why a metal garage.  Mr. Mitchell 

said that he likes metal.  It is less maintenance and it is mobile.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

if it had a metal roof.  Mr. Mitchell said that it was a metal roof and showed the Board a picture 

of the garage.  He spoke with the neighbors next door, across the street and behind him and they 

have no issues with it.  Trees are there already.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Mitchell if 

he could move it in a little.  Mr. Mitchell said that he couldn’t because he had a dog pen in there.  

It is fenced in and has plantings around it.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Mitchell how 

close was the neighbor’s house.  He thought it was 9’ to his border.  The house is about 45’ to 

50’ away.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what color it would be.  Mr. Mitchell said that his 

wife would be picking the color because he was color blind.  He stated that you can pick the 

color of the roof and the color of the siding.  Chairwoman Drummond said that Mr. Mitchell 

would need to know the colors for the public hearing.  The house is white and the roof is black.  

MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Aziz Ahsan, seconded by Tara 

Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3795 – DiDomizio (6656-00-402416) 

Stephen DiDomizio, 93 Chief Nimham Circle, Carmel, is requesting a use variance to allow him 

to park commercial vehicles to be used to remove trees on a vacant lot in an R-3 zone located at 

3384 Route 52, Stormville, pursuant to the Schedule of Permitted Uses.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that this is an empty vacant lot where Mr. DiDomizio is asking 

to be able to park his tree business trucks on a vacant lot.  He does not live in Town.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that she was not in favor of encouraging commercial vehicles in 
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residential neighborhoods.  Mr. Ahsan pointed out that the neighbor is I-84 E/B.  Ms. Barosa 

asked if he was clearing something there.  Chairwoman Drummond said Mr. DiDomizio’s 

vehicles are already there.   She wanted the Board to be aware of the situation.   

 

LEAD AGENCY NOTICE: 

Global Foundries U.S. 2 LLC Proposed Subdivision and Site Plan Amendment for IBM 

Groundwater Remediation System Separation 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the notice was received last week.  It is before the Planning 

Board for a subdivision into 8 lots for financing purposes.  They are also looking to deal with the 

groundwater issues.  The Planning Board is asking to be declared lead agency.   

MOTION to not challenge the Planning Board lead agency request was made by Norma 

Drummond, seconded by Aziz Ahsan.  Voted and carried unanimously.   

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Norma Drummond, 

seconded by Aziz Ahsan.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


